Additions to rental fleet, excluding acquisitions (10.9)   (17.3)   (18.3)   (10.9)   (10.0)   (13.0)   (22.9)   (17.7)

Proceeds from sale of rental fleet units 4.0   3.4   3.4   2.9   4.6   1.7   3.3   3.4

Additions to property, plant and equipment (8.3)   (11.0)   (6.5)   (4.9)   (3.7)   (5.0)   (4.1)   (7.3)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 0.8   0.8   0.8   0.4   0.1   0.7   -   0.1

Net capital expenditures (14.4)   (24.0)   (20.7)   (12.5)   (9.1)   (15.6)   (23.7)   (21.6)

Free cash flow 20.9$   5.4$   10.6$   27.7$   23.7$   14.9$   8.9$   18.2$

2016 2017

23

Reconciliation of net income to adjusted net income (1)

For the three months ended December 31, 2017

(in millions, except per share data and includes effects of rounding)

Statement of

Operations

As Reported

Restructuring

Expense (2)

Enacted U.S. Tax

Legislation (3)

Statement of

Operations

Adjusted

Revenues:

Rental $138.5 $138.5

Sales 7.6 7.6

Other 0.5 0.5

Total revenues 146.7 146.7

Costs and expenses:

Rental, selling and general expenses 87.5 87.5

Cost of sales 5.0 5.0

Restructuring expenses 0.8 ($0.8) -

Depreciation and amortization 16.4 16.4

Total costs and expenses 109.7 (0.8) 108.9

Income from operations 37.0 0.8 37.8

Other expense:

Interest expense (9.3) (9.3)

Income before income tax provision 27.7 0.8 28.5

Income tax provision (64.4) 0.3 $74.5 10.5

Net income $92.1 $0.5 ($74.5) $18.1

Diluted shares outstanding 44.4   44.4

Earnings per share $2.07 $0.41

24

1. Adjusted net income for the three months ended December 31, 2017 excludes certain transactions that management believes are not indicative of our business. Adjusted figures
are a non-GAAP presentation.

2. Exclusion of costs related to the restructuring of our business operations.

3. Exclusion of net income tax benefit related to U.S. income tax legislation enacted in December 2017.

Reconciliation of net income to adjusted net income (1)

For the three months ended December 31, 2016

[…]

1. Adjusted net income for the three months ended December 31, 2016 excludes certain transactions that management believes are not indicative of our business. Adjusted figures
are a non-GAAP presentation.

2. Exclusion of costs related to the restructuring of our business operations.

3. Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses for acquisition-related expenses

4. Increase of other revenue to exclude reversed revenue related to a sales tax remittance and reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude fees and penalties
associated with the sales tax remittance.

5. Reduction of rental, selling and general expenses to exclude costs related to severance in conjunction with the departure of an executive.

Reconciliation of net income to adjusted net income (1)

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2017

(in millions, except per share data and includes effects of rounding)

Statement of

Operations

As Reported

Acquisition-

Related

Expenses (2)

Executive

Severance and

Transition (3)

Restructuring

Expense (4)

Enacted U.S. Tax

Legislation (5)

Statement of

Operations

Adjusted

Revenues:

Rental $498.8 $498.8

Sales 32.4 32.4

Other 2.3 2.3

Total revenues 533.5 533.5

Costs and expenses:

Rental, selling and general expenses 336.4 ($0.1) ($2.5) 333.8

Cost of sales 21.0 21.0

Restructuring expenses 2.9 ($2.9) -

Depreciation and amortization 63.4 63.4

Total costs and expenses 423.7 (0.1) (2.5) (2.9) 418.2

Income from operations 109.9 0.1 2.5 2.9 115.4

Other expense:

Interest expense (35.7) (35.7)

Income before income tax provision 74.1 0.1 2.5 2.9 79.6

Income tax  (benefit) provision (48.1) 0.0 1.0 1.1 $74.5 28.5

Net income $122.2 $0.1 $1.5 $1.8 ($74.5) $51.133

Diluted shares outstanding 44.3   44.3

Earnings per share $2.76 $1.16

26

1. Adjusted net income for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017 excludes certain transactions that management believes are not indicative of our business. Adjusted
figures are a non-GAAP presentation.

2. Reduction for acquisition-related expenses.

3. Reduction to exclude costs related to severance and transition in conjunction with the departure of executives.

4. Exclusion of costs related to the restructuring of our business operations.